

Rally Hungary

09-11 May 2025

Date:	10 May 2025		Time:	21:20
Subject:	Stewards Decision No. 03	Docume	ent No.:	2.5
From:	The Stewards			
То:	Competitor HRT RACING KFT. Car No. 64 Crew: Mihnea HANEA / Natalie HANEA			
	Number of pages: 2	Attachments:	0	

The Stewards, having received a report from the Clerk of the Course (Doc. No. 3.8), summoned and heard the drivers Mihnea HANEA / Natalie HANEA and team representatives Kristof KLAUSZ and Attila NAGY (Summons No. 03.), have considered the following matter, determine the following:

- Fact: Car No. 64 did not make a necessary move to allow itself to be overtaken
- Offence: Breach of Art. 34.1.7 of the 2025 FIA Regional Rally Sporting Regulations
- Decision: ONE (1) minute time penalty to be applied on SS2
- **Reason:** The Stewards heard from the driver Mr. Mihnea HANEA, the co-driver Ms. Natalie HANEA and the team representatives Mr. Kristof KLAUSZ and Mr. Attila NAGY on Saturday 10. May 2025 at 19:55.

The driver explained, that they are new to the FIA ERC Championship and they do not have enough experience with the SAS tracking system. They had a puncture on the SS2 and they stopped to change the wheel. After the change of the wheel they were able to drive the car with racing speed. They did not see the notifications received through the system and since they had full racing speed they did not checked the mirrors.

The Stewards examined the tracking system data, which confirmed that the crew missed notifications during multiple minutes and multiple kms from the SAS device indicating the car approaching behind car no. 64. The evidence clearly shows that the crew did not react to the alerts as prescribed in the regulations.

The Stewards determined that this is a breach of Art. 34.1.7 of the 2025 FIA Regional Rally Sporting Regulations and consider the time penalty imposed above necessary and proportional under the present circumstances.

In view of the nature of the infringement committed, it is appropriate to impose a time penalty to be add on time recorded on SS2.

The decision is based on the FIA International Sporting Code Art. 11.9.1, Art.11.9.2.a, Art. 11.9.3.a, Art. 11.9.3.f, and 12.4.1.h.

Competitors are reminded of their right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Joe CORCORAN (IRL) Chair of the panel of Stewards

Wilhelm SINGER (AUT)

FIA Steward

István MÓNI (HUN) ASN Steward





This decision was notified by SPORTITY to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name in block letters	Kristof KLAUSZ	Date	10.05.2025
Position in the team	Team Manager	Time	21 :35

Published on the Digital Notice Board on 10.05.2025 at 21:40 hrs